




**GROWTH AND INCOME FUND
(FIRST UNIT SCHEME)
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

As at 30 June 2022

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unaudited 30-Jun-22 \$'000	Unaudited 30-Jun-21 \$'000	Audited 31-Dec-21 \$'000
ASSETS			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,223,055	247,096	259,985
Receivables	25,934	29,716	33,434
Investment Securities	4,258,752	5,259,652	5,753,210
TOTAL ASSETS	5,507,741	5,536,464	6,046,629
LIABILITIES			
Payables	57,527	26,672	171,444
TOTAL LIABILITIES	57,527	26,672	171,444
EQUITY			
Unitholders' Capital	3,227,865	3,263,572	3,234,211
Retained Earnings	2,222,349	2,246,220	2,640,974
TOTAL EQUITY	5,450,214	5,509,792	5,875,185
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	5,507,741	5,536,464	6,046,629
Net Asset Value Per Unit	\$19.48	\$19.57	\$20.98


Executive Director


Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**GROWTH AND INCOME FUND
(FIRST UNIT SCHEME)
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unaudited Three months ended 30-Jun-22 \$'000		Unaudited Six months ended 30-Jun-22 \$'000		Audited Year ended 31-Dec-21 \$'000
INCOME					
Interest Income	16,281	15,826	33,658	31,703	63,144
Dividend Income	30,563	23,444	48,111	43,844	95,218
Net Change in Fair Value of Investment Securities	(208,568)	256,917	(423,682)	269,879	656,301
Foreign Exchange Gain/(Loss)	64	(1,736)	161	(1,240)	1,158
Total (Loss)/Income	(161,660)	294,451	(341,752)	344,186	815,821
EXPENSES					
Management Charge	(27,446)	(27,049)	(55,829)	(53,012)	(110,022)
Other Expenses	(214)	(463)	(572)	(568)	(1,302)
Total Expenses	(27,660)	(27,512)	(56,401)	(53,580)	(111,324)
Net (Loss)/Income before Taxation	(189,320)	266,939	(398,153)	290,606	704,497
Withholding Taxes	(503)	(1,019)	(909)	(1,660)	(4,123)
Net (Loss)/Income for the period	(189,823)	265,920	(399,062)	288,946	700,374

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements



**GROWTH AND INCOME FUND
(FIRST UNIT SCHEME)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unitholders' Capital \$'000	Retained Earnings \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance as at 1 January 2022	3,234,211	2,640,974	5,875,185
Net Loss for the period	-	(399,062)	(399,062)
Subscriptions from Unitholders	95,355	-	95,355
Redemptions by Unitholders	(101,701)	-	(101,701)
Distribution to Unitholders	-	(19,563)	(19,563)
Balance as at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)	<u>3,227,865</u>	<u>2,222,349</u>	<u>5,450,214</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2021	3,279,725	1,974,219	5,253,944
Net Income for the period	-	288,946	288,946
Subscriptions from Unitholders	73,077	-	73,077
Redemptions by Unitholders	(89,230)	-	(89,230)
Distributions to Unitholders	-	(16,945)	(16,945)
Balance as at 30 June 2021 (Unaudited)	<u>3,263,572</u>	<u>2,246,220</u>	<u>5,509,792</u>
Balance as at 1 January 2021	3,279,725	1,974,219	5,253,944
Net Income for the year	-	700,374	700,374
Subscriptions from Unitholders	145,980	-	145,980
Redemptions by Unitholders	(191,494)	-	(191,494)
Distributions to Unitholders	-	(33,619)	(33,619)
Balance as at 31 December 2021 (Audited)	<u>3,234,211</u>	<u>2,640,974</u>	<u>5,875,185</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

**GROWTH AND INCOME FUND
(FIRST UNIT SCHEME)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

For the six months ended 30 June 2022
Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

	Unaudited 30-Jun-22 \$'000	Unaudited 30-Jun-21 \$'000	Audited 31-Dec-21 \$'000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net (Loss)/Income before Taxation	(398,153)	290,606	704,497
<i>Adjustment to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash and Cash Equivalents From Operating Activities:</i>			
Interest Income	(33,658)	(31,703)	(63,144)
Dividend Income	(48,111)	(43,844)	(95,218)
Net Change in Fair Value of Investment Securities	423,682	(269,879)	(656,301)
	(56,240)	(54,820)	(110,166)
<i>Movements in Net Current Assets</i>			
Decrease in Receivables	444	31	-
(Decrease)/Increase in Payables	(116,670)	(275)	144,710
	(172,466)	(55,064)	34,544
Interest Received	28,427	28,936	56,898
Dividends Received	54,395	46,764	92,711
Taxation Paid	(909)	(1,660)	(4,123)
Net Cash Flow (Used In)/ From Operating Activities	<u>(90,553)</u>	<u>18,976</u>	<u>180,030</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of Investment Securities	(3,539,078)	(3,101,200)	(5,293,462)
Disposal of Investment Securities	4,614,507	3,163,009	5,252,155
Net Cash Flow From/(Used In) Investing Activities	<u>1,075,429</u>	<u>61,809</u>	<u>(41,307)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Subscriptions from Unitholders	80,078	58,387	115,892
Redemptions by Unitholders	(101,701)	(95,474)	(197,738)
Distributions to Unitholders	(183)	(198)	(488)
Net Cash Flow Used In Financing Activities	<u>(21,806)</u>	<u>(37,285)</u>	<u>(82,334)</u>
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	963,070	43,500	56,389
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period	259,985	203,596	203,596
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period	<u>1,223,055</u>	<u>247,096</u>	<u>259,985</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements



**GROWTH AND INCOME FUND
(FIRST UNIT SCHEME)**

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2022

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

1 General Information

The Growth and Income Fund (the Fund) is an open-ended mutual fund denominated in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars that was launched on 29 November 1982.

The Fund is governed by Regulations made for the Fund by the Board of Directors of the Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation (the Corporation) with the approval of the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago under Section 14(1) of the Unit Trust Corporation Act (the Act). The Custodians of the Fund are the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago and Citibank New York.

The Corporation is the Sponsor, Manager, Trustee and Investment Advisor of the Fund. Responsibility for managing the business affairs of the Fund is vested in the Board of Directors of the Corporation. The Corporation's registered office is located at UTC Financial Centre, 82 Independence Square, Port of Spain.

Participation by investors in the Fund is represented by units which are equivalent to a proportion of the Fund's net asset value. There is no limit to the number of units that may be issued. Each unit attracts an equal share in income to be distributed, capital gains reflected in unit prices, and other benefits arising from participation in the Fund.

2 Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies, presentation and methods of computation applied in these interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the

annual financial statements of the Fund for the year ended 31 December 2021. Any new accounting standards or interpretations which became effective in this financial year have had no material impact on the Fund.

4 Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.

The Fund is managed by the Corporation. Under the terms of the investment management agreement dated 29 November 1982, the Corporation may charge an annual fee of up to 2% fee of the net asset value of the Fund.

Total management fees for the period amounted to \$55.8 million or 2% of month-end fund size (June 2021: \$53.0 million or 2% of month end fund size). The outstanding management charge due to the Corporation at 30 June 2022 amounted to \$9.0 million (June 2021: \$9.1 million).

The Growth and Income Fund invested in the Calypso Macro Index Fund (a related party sponsored and managed by the Corporation) as at 30 June 2022. The market value of the holdings as at 30 June 2022 is \$131.4 million.

During the period, the Fund received \$2.2 million (2021: \$2.0 million) from the Calypso Macro Index Fund.

Included in dividend receivable at the end of the reporting period was an amount of \$1 million (2021: \$0.6 million) due from the Calypso Macro Index Fund.

There were no other related party transactions for the period.

5 Approval of Interim Financial Statements

These interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 5 August 2022.